

FILED  
September 29, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
NO. 74855-6-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SARAH DREBEN,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Marybeth Dingledy, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

DANA M. NELSON  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	2
2. <u>Trial Testimony</u> .....	4
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	13
1. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DEPRIVED DREBEN OF HER RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL. ....	13
2. WPIC 4.01 DISTORTS THE REASONABLE DOUBT STANDARD, UNDERMINES THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE, AND SHIFTS THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE ACCUSED.....	20
3. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION AND DENY ANY REQUEST FOR COSTS. ....	24
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In re Det. of Williams</u> 147 Wash.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	13
<u>In re Glasmann</u> 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012) .....	13
<u>State v. Anderson</u> 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009) .....	18, 19, 21
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) .....	14
<u>State v. Bennett</u> 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007) .....	19
<u>State v. Charlton</u> 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978) .....	14
<u>State v. Dana</u> 73 Wn.2d 533, 439 P.2d 403 (1968). .....	20
<u>State v. Emery</u> 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) .....	21, 23
<u>State v. Finch</u> 137 Wash.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	13
<u>State v. Harras</u> 25 Wash. 416, 65 P. 774 (1901).....	22
<u>State v. Harsted</u> 66 Wash. 158, 119 P. 24 (1911).....	22, 23
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010) .....	17, 18, 19, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Kalebaugh</u> 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015) .....	21, 23
<u>State v. McHenry</u> 88 Wn. 2d 211, 558 P.2d 188 (1977) .....	14
<u>State v. Monday</u> 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011) .....	13, 14
<u>State v. Nolan</u> 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000). .....	25
<u>State v. Parnel</u> __ Wn. App. __, __ P.3d __, Supreme Court No. 93534-3. ....	1, 21
<u>State v. Paumier</u> 176 Wn.2d 29, 288 P.3d 1126 (2012) .....	24
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016) .....	25
<u>State v. Venegas</u> 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010) .....	18
<u>State v. Venegas</u> 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010) .....	21
<u>State v. Walker</u> 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011) .....	21
<u>State v. Warren</u> 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008) <u>cert. denied</u> , 556 U.S. 1192, 129 S. Ct. 2007, 173 L. Ed. 2d 1102 (2009) .....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

Page

**FEDERAL CASES**

<u>Estelle v. Williams</u> 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126 (1976).....	13
<u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	15
<u>Miller v. Pate</u> 386 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 785, 17 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1967).....	13
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 125 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1993).....	23
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L. Ed. 2d 192 (1993).....	15
<u>United States v. Yarbrough</u> 852 F.2d 1522 (9th Cir.1988) .....	14

**OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<u>Burt v. State</u> 16 So. 342, 48 Am. St. Rep. 574 (Miss. 1894) .....	22
<u>Butler v. State</u> 102 Wis. 364, 78 N.W. 590 (1899) .....	23
<u>State v. Jefferson</u> 43 La. Ann. 995, 10 So. 119 (La. 1891) .....	22
<u>State v. Morey</u> 25 Or. 241, 36 P. 573 (1894).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>Vann v. State</u>	
9 S. E. 945 (Ga. 1889) .....	22
<u>Winegeart v. State</u>	
644 N.E.2d 180 (Ind. App. 1994).....	16, 17

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 2.5 .....	24
RAP 14.2 .....	25
RAP 15.2 .....	24
RCW 10.73.160 .....	25
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	13
article I, section 22 .....	13
WPIC 4.01 .....	1, 3, 20, 21, 23
